

**Date:** July 12, 2022

**To:** Chair and Members

Art in Public Places Trust

**From:** Michael Spring, Director

Department of Cultural Affairs

Subject: Trust Resolution No. APPT 22-33 / Breezy LLC – Virgin Voyages Terminal V at

PortMiami / Addendum II

## **Trust Resolution No. APPT 22-33**

RESOLUTION APPROVING ADDENDUM II TO THE PROFESSIONAL ARTIST SERVICES AGREEMENT IN SUBSTANTIALLY THE FORM ATTACHED WITH BREEZY, LLC (LEAD ARTIST KELLY BREEZ) IN THE FIXED FEE AMOUNT OF \$7,420.00 FOR ADDITIONAL FABRICATION AN INSTALLATION SERVICES OF A LARGE-SCALE WALL MURAL FOR THE NEW VIRGIN VOYAGES TERMINAL V PROJECT AT PORTMIAMI (FROM PORTMIAMI – TERMINAL V PUBLIC ART FUNDS)

## Recommendation

It is recommended that the Art in Public Places Trust approve Addendum II to the Professional Artist Services Agreement in substantially the form attached with Breezy, LLC (lead artist Kelly Breez) in the fixed fee amount of \$7,420.00 for additional fabrication and installation services of a large-scale wall mural for the new Virgin Voyages Terminal V project at PortMiami.

## Background

On February 9, 2021, the APP Trust through approval of Resolution APPT No. 21-08 authorized a \$50,000.00 design contract with Miami-based artist Kelly Breez (doing business as Breezy, LLC) to develop her proposed woodwork mural for a feature wall in the new Virgin Voyages Terminal V at PortMiami. Following the approval of the final design and successful completion of the artwork mockup, the Trust on May 11, 2021, under Trust Resolution No. APPT 21-35, authorized Addendum I to the artist contract in the amount of \$150,000.00 for the fabrication and installation of the now completed custom teak veneer artwork mural.

As part of the long-term care of this artwork, APP staff recommended installing a continuous stainless steel floor rail along the width of the work to prevent people, luggage, and equipment from bumping into the woodwork finish. This preventive measure helps to protect the integrity of the work and minimizes its future need for restoration and maintenance. APP proposes the use of internal contingency funds for the Terminal V public art program, with a current balance of \$82,329.00, to cover this additional scope of work in the amount of \$7,420.00.

APP staff recommends approval of Trust Resolution No. APPT 22-33 authorizing Addendum II to the Professional Artist Services Agreement in substantially the form attached with Breezy, LLC (lead artist Kelly Breez) in the fixed fee amount of \$7,420.00 for additional fabrication and installation services of a large-scale wall mural for the new Virgin Voyages – Terminal V project at PortMiami.